3.7105

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ASSIGNMENT BRANCH



Pearne & Gordon LLP 1801 East 9th St. Suite 1200 Cleveland, Ohio 44ll4-3108 Telephone: (216) 579-1700 Docket No.: MGNE.36944US1

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks P.O. Box1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached document(s) as follows:

Conveying Party:	Anatoly I. Borton, Mila N. Bortun and Francis J. Fischer	
Receiving Party:	MAGNESIUM ELEKTRON, INC.	
	a New Jersey corporation	7-3
Address:	500 Point Breeze Road	
	Flemington, NJ 08822-9111	OPR.
Nature of Conveyance:	Assignment	21 /FIN
Date of Execution:	January 7, 2005	ANCE
Please record against:		بالمدينة معلمت
Patent No(s):	N/A	-
Application No(s):	10/958,754, filed 10/05/2004	
No. of Patent(s):	N/A	
No. of Application(s):	1	•

A check in the amount of \$40.00 for the recordal fees is enclosed. Please charge any additional fees, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account 16,0820 (our docket MGNE.36944US1).

To my best knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct. Please correspond with Pearne & Gordon LLP at the above address.

03/22/2005 BBYRHE 00000024 10958754 01 FC:8021 40.00 DP

March 17,2005

Date

Respectfully submitted,

Paul A. Serbihovski Registration No. 34,429

> PATENT REEL: 016380 FRAME: 0576

## **ASSIGNMENT**

IN CONSIDERATION of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Anatoly I. Borton and Mila N. Bortun, citizens of the United States, and residing at 50 Thomas Dr., Easton PA 18040, and Francis J. Fischer, a citizen of the United States, and residing at 733 Canal Street, Apt.C22, Easton, PA 18042, do hereby sell, transfer, set over and assign unto Magnesium Elektron, Inc., a New Jersey corporation with a principal place of business at 500 Point Breeze Road, Flemington, NJ 08822-9111, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled pH ADJUSTER-BASED SYSTEM FOR TREATING LIQUIDS, invented by us and the application for United States patent therefor, <u>United States Serial No. 10/958,754, filed</u> 10/05/2004, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subjects-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent to the said MAGNESIUM ELEKTRON, INC., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee and owner of the said entire interest, and covenant that we have full right to convey said entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said MAGNESIUM ELEKTRON, INC., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said MAGNESIUM ELEKTRON, INC., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and

REEL: 016380 FRAME: 0577

We further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said MAGNESIUM ELEKTRON, INC., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its or our own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection in all countries, including priority rights granted to patents in foreign countries according to all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of said MAGNESIUM ELEKTRON, INC., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

	Anatoly I. Bortun
	Illia Byfung
	Mila N. Bortun
	Francis & Fischer
	Francis J. Fischer
State of $\mathcal{N}\mathcal{T}$ )	
County of Somerse T )	
This day of/AN, 2004, before	e me personally came the above-named Anatoly I. Bortun to me
personally known as the individual who executed the executed the same of his own free will for the purpo	he foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he
executed the same of his own free will for the purpo	Hatricia a Tizybylski. Notary Public
	PATRICIA A. PRZYBYLSKI NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
0.1.00	My Commission Expires September 21, 2007
State of $N^{J}$ ) ss County of $SomerseT$ )	,
County of Somerset )	
This day of A, 2004, before me pknown as the individual who executed the foregoing same of his own free will for the purpose therein set	personally came the above-named Mila N. Bortun to me personally assignment, and who acknowledged to me that she executed the forth.
	Notary Public

RECORDED: 03/21/2005

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Mv Coremission Expires September 21, 2007

This day of Am, 2004, before me personally came the above-named Francis J. Fischer to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

> PATRICIA A. PRZYBYLSKI NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

My Commission Expires September 21, 2007

PATENT REEL: 016380 FRAME: 0578